Droggs, Donna, Env. Health

From: Snodgrass, Robert, ACFD

Sent: Wednesday, April 13, 2005 11:47 AM

To: Snodgrass, Robert, ACFD; Drogos, Donna, Env. Health; Levi, Ariu, Env. Health
Cc: Weston, Robert, Env. Health; Doan, Scott ACFD

Subject: RE: Tank Closure

Ms. Drogos,

I sent you an e-mail on March 3rd as to the status of our underground tank at station #4. | have not received a response as
to this date. The Fire Chief would like a response as o the status of the closure, as soon ds possible, so that he has time
to plan for additional funds if needed for next budget year. | would appreciate any assistance that you can provide on this
matter.

Sincerely,

Bob 8. .

From: Snodgrass, Robert, ACFD

Sent: Friday, March 04, 2005 7:50 AM

To: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health; Levi, Ariu, Env. Health
Cc: Weston, Robert, Env. Health; Doan, Scott ACFD
Subject: Tank Closure

Ms. Drogus,

Last year we conducted additional testing at 20336 San Miguel Ave. (Fire Station #4} in Castro Valley, in order to close
our underground diese! tank. We have not heard whether or not this facility/case has been successfully closed. '

The Fire Chief has asked me to identify funds heeded for our underground tank program for the next fiscal year.
Besides maintenance fees and permits, | believe we are okay provided that we have successfully ciosed our site/case.

Could you please let me know what our status is, it would be much appreciated.

Robert Snodgrass, Fire Inspector
Alameda County Fire Department



ALAMEDA COUNTY ~ ‘

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

RO0002573 Alamada, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700

December 5, 2003 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Robert Snodgrass

Alameda County Fire Department
835 E 14" Street

San Leandro, CA 94577

RE:  Work Plan Approval for 20336 San Miguel Ave, Castro Valley, CA
Dear Mr. Snodgrass:

| have completed review of Gettler-Ryan Inc’s (GR) December 2003 Work Plan for
Limited Subsurface Investigation prepared for the above referenced site. GR proposes
to advance four soil borings in an attempt to determine the vertical and horizontal
extent of soil contamination and to determine if groundwater beneath the site has
been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons. Soil and grab groundwater samples will be
collected from each boring and analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, RTEX and MTBE.

The proposed scope of work is acceptable. Field work should commence within 60
days of the date of this letter, or by February 17, 2004, Please provide at least 72
hours advance notice of field activities. If you have any questions, | can be reached at
(510) 567-6762 or by email at echu@co.alameda.ca.us.

OAS'LW»L\,—\

eva chu
Sr Environmental Health Specialist

c Donna Drogos
email: Geoffrey Risse, Gettler-Ryan

ALCO Fire #4-2



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

ROC002573 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
October 24, 2003 (510) 5676700

FAX {510) 337-9335

Mr. Robert Snodgrass

Alameda County Fire Department
835 E 14" Street

San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: PSA  for 20336 San Miguel Ave, Castro Valley, CA
Dear Mr. Snodgrass:

| have completed review of Frye Environmental’s March 2003 Summary Report Soil
Boring Installation report that was prepared for the above referenced site. In
preparation to close-in-place a 1,000 gallon underground storage tank (UST), a soil
boring was advanced adjacent to the UST and a soil sample was collected from
approximately 1 to 3 feet below the tank invert. The soil sampte was analyzed for
TPH as gasoline and as diesel, BTEX, and oxygenated gasoline additives. Up to 330
mg/kg TPHg was detected. It was not clear from the information provided if the tank
was closed-in-place.

At this time, additional investigation is required to determine the vertical and
horizontal extent of soil contamination, and to determine if groundwater has been
impacted by the fuel release. Such an investigation shall be in the form of a
Preliminary Site Assessment, or PSA, The information gathered by the PSA will be
used to determine an appropriate course of action to remediate the site, if deemed
necessary. The PSA must be conducted in accordance with the RWQCB Staff
Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks,
and Article 11 of Title 23, California Code of Regufations. The major elements of
such an investigation are summarized in the attached Appendix A.

The required PSA is due within 45 days of the date of this letter, or by December 15,
2003. If you have any questions, | can be reached at {510) 567-6762 or by email at
echu@co.alameda.ca.us.

WJ\A/—\.___

eva chu
Sr Environmental Health Specialist

c: Donna Drogos

ALCQ Fire #4-1



ALAMEDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case

STID . Date of input/By:

Date: 5//0 - 0 3 Erom: WW/ Wé;:g TM
Site Name: A (,GO ﬁﬂé 5;7’:47‘7 W
Address: 20%3¢ %)MIC;UQLMCW o ‘/Wip PYTAE

frpmEnet a0 it Aot e bR M i SRR st e e e e e

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

70 8¢ (loscp +» PihoE AT b FFiudt I

1 N / Tanks Removed? # of removed? Date removed:

2 N Samples received? Contamination level: 300 ppm

Type of test [/
Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to quality for LOP

3@ N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): * Avgas eleaded @-fuer oil ejet
‘ swaste ol eKerosene esolvents

i by it ot ek e i
S S e e

Procedure. to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

.transfer the €
more overhead.
oversee the site simpl use there are funds
remaining!

Remaining DepRef $'s:
DepRef Case Closed with £andyce/Leslie?

Y (If no, explain why befow.)

NA: ANLOPTRNS.FRM;REV November'23,1995
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

REPORTED BY

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENGY SERVCES
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Cves 5 wo [Jves 5 wo
REPORT DATE CASE #
3u0s by Oy 3
OF DVIOUALFIL NG REFORT PHONE
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% [ 748 DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [_] REPAIR TANK CLOSE TANK & FILL INPLACE [ ] CHANGE PROCEDURE
g -E ves [ 1 NO iFYES DATE [T)resacevank [ oTHER i
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE T!NK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENGY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES | FOR LOCAL-AGENCY USE ONLY -
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% g [] vank LEak BS1 unknown L] overFLL {1 RUPTURE/FAILURE (1 sPut
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CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) :
4 O RIATE ACTION( ] excavatespispost Eo) [ ] REMOVE FREE PRODUGT (FP) [(] ENHANCED BIO DEGRADATION (IT)
a é (] carsneicD) [] ExCAVATE= TREAT (ET) ] PuUMP& TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT)[_ | REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
é Q| [[] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) ] NOACTION REQUIRED (NA} ] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) [} ventsolL e
[ vacuuM EXTRACT (VE) [] omHERon

COMMENTS

/‘PH G 230 PPmi N Soil
TP D 90 PPt 0 Sort

HSG 05 {800}
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EMERGENCY gegg;?ﬁgﬁ;ﬁg;mmasmsmvmes | FORLOCAL-AGENCY USEONLY.:* - ‘
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Environmental Heaith
UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* % * Complete plan according to. attached instructions * * %

1. Name of Business ALAMEDA COUN’("? Elt:'e DepT

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) Qdoew** SN@d‘QV‘aSS’

2. Site Address 20336 San muﬁlue,l AVE-

city _CAsTro Veltey Q. zip Q454 & Phone

'3. Mailing Address

City Zip Phone

4. Property Owner __ ALK MEN A C@umi\y Fire Hept

Business Name (if applicable)

Address 835 BAsT 14 Th ST.

City, State _SnM Leamdro | Ca. zip _F4 870

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Rihmenn  Count y BPurse Oepf*»

EPA 1ID# under which tank will be manifested C A

3313
ev, 11/01/96 1 2203

\ 1 ¥ SR0003864
\\



Feb 04 03 09:58a p.3
FROM tSLAMEDR CO EHS an-c. 510 337 9335 2’32‘ BD:52 AS28 P.02-03

‘6‘.

10,

Contractor /'éng FN-C— ) ﬂﬁ&d'ﬁ)\-@_

raaress __ J0I0 Far-'Rd S

City Mﬂ/ﬁfﬁr 52? - _25#on ﬁhépe@])_&"i 2~ ASOG
License 'i’ype ,d W= -éﬁzmctl " Ik 277475 .

Consultant (if applicable) FC(!;C EML}’M?mJﬂ?%'/ ﬂra.

. Address . XC’JO 5‘/’?&”/" ﬂcf

city, Stal:e é‘(}fnﬁ/cfof' 44’ ?ﬁ‘}i Phone _@9]) )?37»:?5&9'

. Main Contact Person for Invesatigation (if appllcable)

© Name /'Al)_f F/’U& Title P/’?}'IGIW

© Company Fm-c En I/IVW‘?MIth(nﬁ L121 C.,

Phone _ (707} 337 o, 50

. Nuvmber of underground tanks being closed with this plan w7zt(/0

Length of piping belng removed under th;s plan ) i d /ﬁ'

Total numbex of undex round tanks at thls fa0111t}f (**conf:.r‘med w;.t:h
owner or Operator) i

State Registered [lazardous Waste Transportere/Facilities {see
ingtructions).

N L, .

a) -Product/Rejldual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name £ O-L : _ EPA 1.D. No. Yig) 78203 0[73
Hauler I;ic,ensze WO .. /53 3 License Exp. Date /L/‘Z«/ﬁiy
Addfess_ : 255 /M BUUD ‘

City [Z“’GI'H’“NJ X . State w_;cfﬁ:___ -Zip_' 9?30, '

b) Product/Reaxdual sludge/Rznsate Dlﬂposal Site

Name Q{WOM Di 5/ 0SAc EPA 1D}
Addresa . fjf WM B&}D
City [2@50190;) o7 }/ State % sip_ 24063

tav. XR/00/56 .
e cinsuxre plan A . -2 -



11.

12.

13.

14.

. .} Tank and Piping Transporter

Name N[» | EPA I.D. No.
Hauler License No. License Exp. Date
Address
City State Zip

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
Name N /#\- EPA I.D. No.
Addresgs
City State Zip

Sample Collector
Name CH Y‘;S FRYE

Company FR\}! E__ Chyivenmental

Address BOrO STAarr (el

city _Windsor state Q. zip T§¥92  phone 100-§37-2809
Laboratory

Name _ AN ALY Tical  SUENces

Address 1o Llloeh"“}f AR

city _Pedaloma state (4. zip 44952

State Certification No.

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ ] Iknoq Unknown [ ]

If yes, describe. P{!f}

Describe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:

Trippht Reans-e

rev. 11/01/96 .
ugt closure plan - 3 -



‘Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be

flushed back into the tank(s). All accessible piping must then be
removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plﬁgged using grout.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to wverify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to have a functional combustible gas
indicator on-site to verify that the tank(s) is inerted.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information *** (gee instructions) *¥%%

Tank Material to be Location and
sampled (tank Depth of
contents, soil, Samples

Use History groundwater)
Capacity include date last
used {estimated)

‘ : . . -t
ENO 0F The Tial Tl
Rpprex, 3' Delow opeve. (0
bottom oF TANK DeeP

Appsox, (81 Deep

Q-M\Y)

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of
piping that is removed. A ground water sample must be collected
if any ground water is present in the excavation.

rev, 11/01/%6
ust closure plan - 4 -



. M .

Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Volume Sampling Plan
{estimated)

N | | N{(r

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

N/
Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] vyes f 1 no { ] unknown
If yes, explain reasoning Pf/f*

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval £rom this
office. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party
must communicate with the Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
activities.

N
16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples: N I .

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analysesa
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

rev. 11/01/96
18t closure plan - 5 -



17,

’ . .

Bubmit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

Contaminant EPA or Other ‘ EPA or Other Method
Sought Sample Analysis Method Detection
Preparation Numbexr Limit

Method Number

see TRAC <
//_7

i8.

15.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Submit Worker’s Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer

Submit Plot Plan ***(See Instructiong)*¥*
Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

Report all leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery.

The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions. ;

Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one-B form for each UST to be removed) {mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

rev. 11/01/9¢
ust closure plan - 6 -




FEB-04-03 TUE 10:57 AM  ALAMEDA EOUNTY FIRE FAX NO. 5106183445

FROM sFALAMEDRA CO EHS HHZ*CIF. Bi 337 9335 zz‘—za 11:33
B

.
a
.

* I declars' that to the bast of my knowledge and beslief

FROM ¥ LG z -oen - :
rn..m Lo o wE-oen 512 337 vawm 2003, du-aly [T TX .54 [ =

i
1

: : that i‘;hﬂ gtat :
information provided above.are covrect and trun, crents and

I xat }
undexatand that information, {n addition re thak provided above, may Y
’ =

g @ :
eeqd d in order to obtaiy approval from tha Envirosmental Protection Bivigion

~ a .
nd that no work is to h.egin on thisz praject until thia Plan is approved

I tmdara_tand that any chang=s in deaign, m‘aterinls-or' equipment .i

thie plan if priop approval is not obtained. THPRERE WAL voud
. . .

:oun;l-erut.mnd -:that all wnrk-perft)mﬂd‘during this project will be done in

Ad:ﬁﬂ:::::ciz:;;:h' —2:11 appli_cnble O5SHA  [Oucupational " safaty and 'n'ﬁlllth

:.uq\-\,irﬂ;'mant coneerning personne) health and safety. * ¥

undoxrseand that sire and workec pafeky are solely cha 'rebporm.i.bilil:y o;- Lhe

pPropaxty ownar or hie agent and that thie responnibllity is not rhaxgd -hok,

anoumed by the County of Alameda.
Oncts L I \

ae T have seoeived my atarpad, acoepted slosuxe plan, I will contact the
rroject Hagardous Matariale Spaciamlint at ladpt three m':rxing dayz in advance
of atto work to sehedule tha reguircad i—'nup'l;lﬂt.‘lbnﬂ-' ' |

CONTRAUTOR ZNFORMBTION

1

Name of Buoinage .(_.,’/I]’»‘ F-ﬂf-‘ _(ﬁw ﬁw:&m
N . 7 ' v

Nat.ne of Irndividunl___d,éﬂ'f_,,&?ﬁ'

Sign‘;nture _5%/{ // ' | | '-Date ._4’%3__

Emjmwumm@mmmm {Circle ona)
Name: of Businens Al e A ‘-‘7‘;"{-‘3‘; Co by by Fes Df- gar “W\t'v;\'%‘
* r——- * s -
¥ate Of Individial . _j%}_;_g_@ ~ Ingpscdo
Signat ' L /T) , . : '-— ¥ -
lgnatuse T : . pare _2/tj[072

¥, I1turtec

He1 9
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RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR
UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS

For Use by Unidocs Member Agencies or where approved by yowr Local Jurisdiction

TABLE #2
REVISED 1 MARCH 1999

HYDROCARBON LEAK SOIL ANALYSIS WATER ANALYSIS
(SW-846 METHOD) (Water/Waste Water Method)
Gasoline TPHG 8015M or 8260 TPHG B015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
{Leaded and Unleaded) BTEX. §260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260)
EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624 (8260)
MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water
TOTAL LEAD AA TOTAL LEAD AA
--Optional--
Organic Lead  DHS-LUFT Organic Lead  DHS-LUFT
Unknown Fuel TPHG 8015M or 8260 TPHG 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
TPHD 8015M or 8260 TPHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
BTEX 8260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260)
EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624 (8260)
MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water
TOTAL LEAD AA TOTAL LEAD AA
--Optional--
Organic l.ead  DHS-LUFT Organic Lead  DHS-LUFT
Diesel, Jet Fuel, Kerosene, TPHD 8015M or 8260 TPHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
and Fuel/Heating Oil BTEX 8260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260)
EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624 (8260)
MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water
Chlorinated Solvents ‘CL HC 8260 CLHC 524.2/624 (8260)
BTEX 8260 or 8021 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260) or
502.2/602 (8021)
Nonchlorinated Solvents TPHD 8015M or 8260 TPHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
BTEX 8260 or 8021 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260) or
502.2/602 (8021)
Waste, Used, or Unknown Oil  TPHG 8015M or §260 TPHG 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
TPHD 8015M or 8260 TPHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
Q&G 9070 Q&G 418.1
BTEX 8260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260)
CL HC 8260 CL HC 324.2/624 (8260)
EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624 (8260)

MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA by 8260 fox soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for watex
METALS (‘Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) by ICAP or AA for soil water
PCB’, PCP’, PNA, CREOSOTE by 8270 for soil and 524/625 (8270) for water
*  If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)
NOTES: .
1. 8021 replaces old methods 8020 and 8010
2. 8260 replaces old method 8240
3. Reference: Table B-1 in Appendix B of "Expedited Site Assessment Tools for Underground Storage Tank Sites: A Guide
for Regulators" (EPA 510-B-97-001).
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David 8, Stevens
DBA
B.lL Stevens GCompany
*
¢ P.0O. Box 361 ¢ San Leandro, CA. 94577 4
Phone 510 - 888 - 0908 #Fax510-885-0179 ¢ Email: RLSCompany@aol.com
Alameda County Health Agency Jan, 22, 2003

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

ATTN.: Robert Weston

REF: Alameda County Fire Dept.
20336 San Miquel Ave,
Castra Valley, CA

As requested, and to become part of the permit application for the permanent closure of the existing
1000 gatlon underground storage tank in place. The drilling for the soil sample will be completed
by Gregg Drilling Service

950 Howlc Rd.

Martinez, CA.

Phone # 925-313-5800,

There will be one core drilling near the fill end of the tank to a depth of the excavation. The soil
sample will be analyzed per analysis method table 2.

Based on the approval of the sample by The Alameda County Health Agency. If the samplc is
negative we will proceed to concrete slurry of the tank in place. We will notify the County Agency
48 hours prior to the drilling, and 48 hours prior to the tank slarry.

Hoping this will meet with your approval

R, E,. Stevens Co.

Robert L. Stevens



License Detail . . Page 1 of 2

Tuesday, Febru:

‘License Detail
Contractor License # 797498

STATE LICEN:

DISCLAIMER
A license status check provides information taken from the CSLB license data base. Before

on this information, you should be aware of the following limitations:

« CSLB complaint disclosure is restricted by law (B&P 7124.6). If this entity is subject tc
complaint disclosure, an icon will appear below. Click on the icon fo obtain additional

complaint information.
+ Per B&P 7071.17, only construction related civil judgments known to the CSLB are di

o Arbitrations are not listed unless the contractor fails to comply with the terms of the

arbitration.
« Due to workload, there may be relevant information that has not yet been entered ont

Board's license data base.

Extract Date: 02/04/2003
** * Business Information * * *
CHRIS FRYE CONTRACTING
8020 STARR ROAD
WINDSOR, CA 95492
Business Phone Number: (707) 837-2809

Entity: Sole Ownership
Issue Date: 07/17/2001 Expire Date: 07/31/2003

*** License Status ** *
This license is current and active. All information below should be reviewed.

* % * Classifications * * *

[Class|| Description
A |GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR)|

*** Certifications * * *

Cert]| Description ]
IHIC JHOME IMPROVEMENT CERTIFICATION|
HAZ|HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL

http://www2.cslb.ca.gov/CSLB_LIBRARY/LicensetDetail.asp 2/4/2003



License Detail . . Page 2 of 2

*** Bonding Information * * *

CONTRACTOR'S BOND: This license filed Contractor's Bond number 6321493 in the am
$7,500 with the bonding company
SURETY COMPANY OF THE PACIFIC.
Effective Date:; 05/07/2001

*** Workers Compensation Information * * *
This license is exempt from having workers compensation insurance; they certified that they

employees at this time.
Effective Date; 07/11/2001 Expire Date: None

Personnel List

License Number Request Contractor Name Request Personnel Name Request
Salesperson Request Salesperson Name Request

@ 2002 State of California. Gray Davis, Governor. Conditions of Use Privacy Policy

http:/f/www2.cslb.ca.gov/CSLB_LIBRARY/License+Detail. asp 2/4/2003
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From: Catherine Frye, Frye Environmental Inc.

Fax#: (570) §8a-0177 + (570) 337-92335
Subject:

Date: Ianag=ees ¢ %, o R

Pages: , including this cover sheet.

Distribution: None

This - dontrast ¢ yalid bascd
ﬁe)rhnfj Dot approvedt ‘bﬁ Alownedoc

Regards

Catherine Frye

From the desk of ..

Catherine Frye
Frye Environmental
8020 Starr Rd
Windsor, CA 95492
707-837-2809



FEB. 11. 2003 10:56AM

STATE F.0.BOX 420807, SAN FRANGISCO, CA 84142-0807

COMPENGATION
INTURANCS®

1
CERTI! ICAT

NO. 9963 P 1/1

HOLDER COPY

FULUIND CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS® COMPENSATION INSURANCE

FEBRUARY 11, 2003

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA ENVIRO HEALTH
DIV OF ENVIRO PROTECTION\ROE WESTON
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY

ALAMADA CA 94502-6577

|
|
:
|

GROUP:

POLICY NUMBER: 1628111-2002
CERTIFICATE ID: 5
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 04-05-2003

Of.;h

b

|
]
i
1
1
1

05-2002/04-05-2003

Thig is to gertify that we have issued a valid Worker's Compensation insurance policy in a form ’appwved by the California
Insurance Commiasioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

l
This policy is not subject to cancaliation by the Fund except upon 10 days advange written notige to the employer.

We will also give you 10 days advance nolice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal 5expiraticn

This certificate of insurance Is not an Insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the &overage affordad by the
palicies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requifemenl, term or condition of any contract or othér document with
respect to whish this certificate of Insurance may be Issued or may pertain, the Insuranca afforded by the policies
degeribed herein is subject to all the ferms, excluslons, and conditions, of such policies

7 er o bl ¢ B

aUTHORZED REPRESENTATIVE PRESIDENT

EMPLOYER’S LIABILITY LIMIT INCLUDING DEFENSE COS8TS:

EMPLOYER

FRYE ENVIRONMENTAL INC
8020 STARR RD
WINDSOR CA 95492

SCIF 10265

1,000,000

PER OCCURRENCE

TEPF-UL: GT1




